

Case No: 11-16234 (Corvello)
Case No: 11-16242 (Lucia)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHILLIP R. CORVELLO, On Behalf of Himself,
and All Others Similarly Situated,
And,
KAREN LUCIA and JEFFREY LUCIA, On Behalf of Themselves and
All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. d/b/a WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE
d/b/a AMERICA'S SERVICING COMPANY,
Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
No. 3:10-cv-05072-JSW (Corvello)
No. 3:10-cv-04749-JSW (Lucia)
The Honorable Jeffrey S. White

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BLOOD HURST & O'REARDON LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
LESLIE E. HURST (178432)
THOMAS J. O'REARDON II (247952)
701 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-338-1100
tblood@bholaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff Corvello -
Appellant

[Additional counsel appear on signature
page.]

STRANGE & CARPENTER
BRIAN R. STRANGE (103252)
GRETCHEN CARPENTER (180525)
ADRIAN R. BACON (280332)
12100 Wilshire Blvd. Ste. 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Telephone: 310-207-5055
lacounsel@earthlink.net
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Lucias-
Appellants

[Additional counsel appear on
signature page.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Wells Fargo Breached the TPP Agreements 4

 B. Corvello’s TPP Agreement 6

 C. Lucias’ TPP Agreement 8

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

VI. ARGUMENT 12

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING
 PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS 12

 1. Plaintiffs’ TPP Agreements Are Based on a Valid
 Offer 14

 2. The TPPs Were Supported by Consideration 19

 3. Plaintiffs’ TPPs Included Clear and Definite Terms 22

 4. The Statute of Frauds Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims,
 and Wells Fargo is Estopped From Asserting the
 Defense 26

 B. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY HAVE ALLEGED BREACH
 OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND
 FAIR DEALING 29

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING
 PLAINTIFFS’ PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM 31

| | |
|--|----|
| D. THE LUCIAS PROPERLY PLED A VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA’S ROSENTHAL FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT | 36 |
| 1. The District Court Erred by Relying on Language From a Written TPP Agreement | 37 |
| 2. Even Under Written TPP Agreement, the Lucias Pled A Violation of the Rosenthal Act | 38 |
| E. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER CALIFORNIA’S UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW | 43 |
| 1. The District Court Erred by Equating Plaintiffs’ UCL Claims With a Private Right of Action Under HAMP | 44 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Have Alleged That Wells Fargo’s Actions Were Unlawful | 48 |
| 3. The District Court Erred in Finding That Wells Fargo Did Not Engage in Fraudulent Conduct | 49 |
| 4. Plaintiffs Have Alleged That Wells Fargo Violated the Unfairness Prong of the UCL | 52 |
| VII. CONCLUSION | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32.1 | 57 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 58 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A. J. Industrial, Inc. v. Ver Halen,
75 Cal. App. 3d 751 (1977)19

Aceves v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
192 Cal. App. 4th 218 (2011)32

Aleem v. Bank Of America,
2010 WL 532330 (C.D. Cal.).....48

Alliance Mortg. Co. v. Rothwell,
10 Cal. 4th 1226 (1995)35

Allen v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
2011 WL 3425665 (D. Md.)35

Ansanelli v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2011 WL 1134451 (N.D. Cal.)24, 41

Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.,
181 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2010)53

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....17

*In re Bank of America Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP
Contract Litigation)*,
2011 WL 2637222 (D. Mass.)30, 35, 45, 46,

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....33

Belyea v. Litton Loan Servicing, LLP,
2011 WL 2884964 (D. Mass.) 21, 23, 24, 31

Blakemore v. Superior Court,
129 Cal. App. 4th 36 (2005)47

Bosque v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
762 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Mass. 2011)15, 23, 46

Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Development Cal., Inc.,
2 Cal. 4th 342 (1992)29

Carver v. Teitsworth,
1 Cal. App. 4th 845 (1991)22

Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Telegraph Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)46, 48, 52

Cervantes v. City of San Diego,
5 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993)2

Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Insurance Co.,
225 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000)12, 47

City of L.A. v. Anchor Casualty Co.,
204 Cal. App. 2d 175 (1962)19

Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.,
460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)36

Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.,
35 Cal. 3d 197 (1983)44

Day v. AT & T Corp.,
63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1998)40, 44

Decker v. Advantage Fund Ltd.,
362 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2004)2

In re Diego's Inc.,
88 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1996)28

Durmic v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, NA,
2010 WL 4825632 (D. Mass.)20

Elite Show Serv., Inc. v. Staffpro, Inc.,
119 Cal. App. 4th 263 (2004)22

Escobedo v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
2009 WL 4981618 (S.D. Cal.)33

Faulkner v. One West,
2010 WL 2472275 (N.D. W. Va.)15, 24, 27

Fletcher v. OneWest Bank, FSB,
798 F.Supp.2d 925, (N.D.Ill.)45, 46

Gaudin v. Saxon Mortg. Services, Inc., No. ,
2011 WL 5825144 (N.D. Cal.)20, 31

Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC,
499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007)40

Hanson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.,
2010 WL 3310615 (E.D. Ark.)28

Harris v. Time, Inc.,
191 Cal. App. 3d 449 (1987)19

Hinshaw v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP,
2012 WL 407026 (D. Or.).....31

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984).....2

Hoffman v. Bank of America, N.A.,
2010 WL 2635773 (N.D. Cal.)33

House v. Lala,
214 Cal. App. 2d 238 (1963)19

Isaac v. A & B Loan Co.,
201 Cal. App. 3d 307 (1988)28

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. O'Neil,
2011 WL 1408904 (Conn. Super.).....36

Kasky v. Nike, Inc.,
27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002)43, 46, 47, 48

Kiser v. CitiMortgage, Inc., No. ,
2011 WL 4699355 (N.D. Ohio).....15

Koontz v. Wells Fargo,
2011 WL 1297519 (S.D. W.Va.)15

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)49, 52

Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
416 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2005)2

Love v. United States,
915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989)2

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Services Inc.,
504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)44

Lyons v. Bank of America, N.A.,
2011 WL 3607608 (N.D. Cal.)22

Marks v. Bank of America, NA,
2010 WL 2572988 (D. Ariz.)33

McCollough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC,
637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)40

McKell v. Washington Mutual, Inc.,
142 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (2006)43, 47, 50

Okoye v. Bank of New York Mellon
2011 WL 3269686 (D. Mass.)45, 46

People ex rel. Lockyer v. Fremont Life Insurance Co.,
104 Cal. App. 4th 508 (2002)48

Picini v. Chase Home Finance LLC,
2012 WL 580255 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)21

Raedeke v. Gibraltar Sav. & Loan Association,
10 Cal. 3d 665 (1974)20, 27

Reyes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2011 WL 30759 (N.D. Cal.)41

Rubio v. Capital One Bank,
613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010)41, 44, 49, 52

Russel v. Equifax A.R.S.,
74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996).....40

Saunders v. Superior Court,
27 Cal. App. 4th 832 (1994)48

Schnall v. Hertz Corp.,
78 Cal. App. 4th 1144 (2000)52

Smith v. City & County of S.F.,
225 Cal. App. 3d 38 (1990)32

Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
135 Cal. App. 4th 1463 (2006)47

Stagikas v. Saxon Mortg. Services, Inc.,
795 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2011)21, 37, 42, 45

Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.,
17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998)12, 47

Swanson v. S. Or. Credit Serv.,
869 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988)40

Sybersound Records, Inc. v. UAV Corp.,
517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2007)49

Terran v. Kaplan,
109 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1997)40, 41

Ticconi v. Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Co.,
160 Cal. App. 4th 528 (2008)47

In re Tobacco II Cases,
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)49

Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.,
171 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2009)46

Turbeville v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2011 WL 7163111 (C.D. Cal.).....15, 35

Vissuet v. Indymac Mortg. Services,
2010 WL 1031013 (S.D. Cal.)26

Waller v. Truck Insurance Exch., Inc.,
11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995)29

Warren v. Merrill,
143 Cal. App. 4th 96 (2006)28

Wigod v. Wells Fargo,
2011 WL 250501 (N.D. Ill.)6, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18-20, 22, 23, 25, 35, 51, 52

Wilcox v. EMC Mortg. Corp.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82128 (C.D. Cal.).....21, 24, 31, 35, 45

Williams v. Gerber Products Co.,
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)49, 52

Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.,
225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000).....40

Wittenberg v. First Independent Mortg. Co.,
2011 WL 1357483 (N.D. W.Va.)15

DOCKETED CASES

Morales v. Chase Home Finance LLC,
No. 11-16205.....12, 58

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 5201, *et seq.*.....3
12 U.S.C. §52193
15 U.S.C. §1692a(2)39
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692(e) and (f)36, 42
15 U.S.C. §3009.....47
28 U.S.C. §12911
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2).....1

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)57

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1698(c)26, 27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.17.....36

Cal. Civ. Code §§1572, 1573, 1709, 1710, 1711, 1770.....49

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§1720043, 47, 48

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §1720446

OTHER

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 205, Comment d (1981)30
